Gross Revenue Requirement including Uncollectible 8,238,544 10,251,712 11,442,355

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Test Year Ending September 30, 1999 as True-up Through April 30, 2000

Warrensburg District

SCHEDULE JES 1-8

Staff

10.13%

ROE

Company

10.13%

ROE

Company

11 .65%

ROE

Net Orginial Cost Rate Base 8,774,519 8,774,519 8,774,519

Rate of Return 8.23% 8 .23% 8.91

Net Operating Income Requirement 722,143 722,143 781,810

Net Operating Income Available 439,003 439,003 439,003

Additional Net Operating Income Requirement 283,140 283,140 342,807

Income Tax Requirement 271,920 271,920 309,097
Test Year Current Income Tax 95,502 95,502 95,502

Additional Current Income Tax Requirement 176,418 176,418 213,595

Gross Revenue Requirement before Uncollectible 459,558 459,558 556,402

Uncollectible 3,424 3,424 4,146

Gross Revenue Requirement including Uncollectible 462,982 462,982 560,548

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATERCOMPANY
Rate Base as of April 30, 2000

Water Districts

SCHEDULE JES-2 -1

Utility Plant inSere

Rate Base Per
Staff

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Rate Base

Utility Plant in Service 223,072,015 223,072,015
Capacity Disallowance 2,271,756 2,271,756
AFUDC Disallowance 1,257,930 1,257,930

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (25,537,101) - (25,537,101)
Accumulated Provision for Amortization (71,296) - (71,296)
Post AFUDC 2,032,840 2,032,840
Other Utility Plant Adjustments - 0

Net Utility Plant 197,463,618 5,562,526 203,026,144

Less:
Customer Advances 6,344,527 - 6,344,527
Contributions in Aid of Construction 23,628,590 - 23,628,590
Accumulated Deferred ITC (3%) 62,531 - 62,531
Deferred Income Taxes 7,630,341 - 7,630,341
Pre-merger Missouri-Cities 1,823,905 - 1,823,905
Pension Liability 1,316,959 - 1,316,959

Subtotal 40,806,853 0 40,806,853

Add:
Cash Working Capital (75,900) - (75,900)
Materials and Supplies 429,465 - 429,465
Prepayments 152,904 - 152,904
OPEB's Contributed to External Fund 1,146,741 - 1,146,741

Subtotal 1,653,210 0 1,653,210

Less:
Interest Offset (856,526) (30,676) (887,202)
Federal Income Tax (222,369) (8,023) (230,392)
State Income Tax (38,078) (1,370) (39,448)

Subtotal (1,116,973) (40,069) (1,157,042)

Total Original Cost Rate Base 157,193,002 5,522,457 162,715,459

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Rate Base as of April 30, 2000

Brunswick District

SCHEDULE JES 2-2

Utility Plant in Service

Rate Base
Per Staff

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Rate Base

Utility Plant in Service 1,488,883 1,488,883
Capacity Disallowance

AFUDC Disallowance

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (446,616) (446,616)
Accumulated Provision for Amortization 0 0
Post AFUDC 0
Other Utility Plant Adjustments 0

Net Utility Plant 1,042,267 0 1,042,267

Less :
Customer Advances 876 876
Contributions in Aid of Construction 159,327 159,327
Accumulated Deferred ITC (3% 0 0
Deferred Income Taxes 40,060 40,060
Pre-merger Missouri-Cities 46,313 46,313
Pension Liability 27,430 27,430

Subtotal 274,006 0 274,006

Add:
Cash Working Capital 10,658 10,658
Materials and Supplies 5,630 5,630
Prepayments 3,185 3,185
OPEB's Contributed to External Fund 23,885 23,885

Subtotal 43,358 0 43,358

Less :
Interest Offset 14.89589% (4,559) (4,559)
Federal Income Tax 6.43014% (1,430) (1,430)
State Income Tax 6.95616% (243) (243)

Subtotal (6,232) 0 (6,232)

Total Original Cost Rate Base 805,387 0 805,387

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Rate Base as of April 30, 2000

Joplin District

SCHEDULE JES 2-3

Utility Plant in Service

Rate Base
Per Staff

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Rate Base

Utility Plant in Service 33,740,663 33,740,663

Capacity Disallowance
AFUDC Disallowance

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (7,617,353) (7,617,353)
Accumulated Provision for Amortization (71,296) (71,296)
Post AFUDC 0
Other Utility Plant Adjustments 0

Net Utility Plant 26,052,014 0 26,052,014

Less :
Customer Advances 1,135,835 1,135,835
Contributions in Aid of Construction 3,176,634 3,176,634
Accumulated Deferred ITC (3%) 18,772 18,772
Deferred Income Taxes 2,238,505 2,238,505
Pre-merger Missouri-Cities
Pension Liability 330,731 330,731

Subtotal 6,900,477 0 6,900,477

Add :
Cash Working Capital 41,919 41,919
Materials and Supplies 105,697 105,697
Prepayments 38,399 38,399
OPEB's Contributed to External Fund 287,983 287,983

Subtotal 473,998 0 473,998

Less :
Interest Offset 14.38630% (106,548) (106,548)
Federal Income Tax 5.92055% (24,701) (24,701)
State Income Tax 6.44658% (4,226) (4,226)

Subtotal (135,475) 0 (135,475)

Total Original Cost Rate Base 19,490,060 0 19,625,535

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATERCOMPANY
Rate Base as of April 30, 2000

Mexico District

SCHEDULE JES 2-4

Utility Plant in Service

Rate Base
Per Staff

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Rate Base

Utility Plant in Service 14,303,808 14,303,808
Capacity Disallowance

AFUDC Disallowance

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (1,339,810) (1,339,810)
Accumulated Provision for Amortization 0 0
Post AFUDC 0
Other Utility Plant Adjustments 0

Net Utility Plant 12,963,998 0 12,963,998

Less :
Customer Advances 167,624 167,624
Contributions in Aid of Construction 819,817 819,817

[…]

Net Utility Plant 90,824,144 5,562,526 96,386,670

Less :
Customer Advances 798,553 798,553
Contributions in Aid of Construction 2,288,494 2,288,494
Accumulated Deferred ITC (3%) 43,759 43,759
Deferred Income Taxes 3,099,932 3,099,932
Pre-merger Missouri-Cities
Pension Liability 530,930 530,930

Subtotal 6,761,668 0 6,761,668

Add:
Cash Working Capital 147,749 147,749
Materials and Supplies 163,241 163,241
Prepayments 61,643 61,643
OPEB's Contributed to External Fund 462,307 462,307

Subtotal 834,940 0 834,940

Less :
Interest Offset 14.51233% (464,841) (30,676) (495,517)
Federal Income Tax 6.04658% (120,529) (8,023) (128,552)
State Income Tax 6.57260% (20,588) (1,370) (21,958)

Subtotal (605,958) (40,069) (646,027)

Total Original Cost Rate Base 84,291,458 5,562,526 90,459,942

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Rate Base as of April 30, 2000

Warrensburg District

SCHEDULE JES 2-8

Utility Plant in Service

Rate Base
PerStaff

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Rate Base

Utility Plant in Service 14,046,196 14,046,196
Capacity Disallowance

AFUDC Disallowance

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (2,078,795) (2,078,795)
Accumulated Provision for Amortization 0 0
Post AFUDC 0
Other Utility Plant Adjustments 0

Net Utility Plant 11,967,401 0 11,967,401

Less :
Customer Advances 773,046 773,046
Contributions in Aid of Construction 1,813,713 1,813,713
Accumulated Deferred ITC (3%) 0 0
Deferred Income Taxes 304,917 304,917
Pre-merger Missouri-Cities 253,531 253,531
Pension Liability 61,321 61,321

Subtotal 3,206,528 0 3,206,528

Add:
Cash Working Capital (26,607) (26,607)
Materials and Supplies 37,059 37,059
Prepayments 7,120 7,120
OPEB's Contributed to External Fund 53,395 53,395

Subtotal 70,967 0 70,967

Less:
Interest Offset 13.35616% (44,534) (44,534)
Federal Income Tax 4.89041% (10,891) (10,891)
State Income Tax 5.41644% (1,896) (1,896)

Subtotal (57,321) 0 (57,321)

Total Original Cost Rate Base 8,774,519 0 8,774,519

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Pro Forma Utility Operating Income as of April 30, 2000

Water Districts

SCHEDULE JES-3 - 1

Per Staff
Company

Adjustments
Adjusted to
Company

Revenues 30,473,792 - 30,473,792

Operation and Maintenance 15,505,003 - 15,505,003
Adjustments - - -

Adjusted Operation and Maintenance 15,505,003 - 15,505,003

Depreciation 5,142,638 30,962 5,173,600
- 14,714 14,714

Amortization 77,537 - 77,537
Adjustments - - -

- 56,078 56,078
77,537 56,078 133,615

Taxes Other Than Income 2,346,168 - 2,346,168
Adjustments - - -

Property Taxes - 1,400,000 1,400,000

Total Taxes Other Than Income 2,346,168 1,400,000 3,746,168

Income Taxes:
Current Federal Income Tax 369,084 (568,257) (191,646)
Current State Income Tax 57,997 (89,298) (30,118)
Deferred Income Tax Expense 674,400 5,556 679,956
ITC Amortization (35,062) - (35,062)

Total Income Taxes 1,066,419 (651,999) 423,130

Utility Operating Income 6,336,027 (835,041) 5,492,276

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Pro Forma Utility Operating Income as of April 30, 2000

Brunswick District

SCHEDULE JES 3=2

Per Staff
Company

Adjustments
Adjusted to
Company

Revenues 112,039 112,039

Operation and Maintenance 246,815 246,815
Adjustments

Adjusted Operation and Maintenance 246,815 - 246,815

Depreciation 40,654 40,654

Amortization 1,615 1,615
Adjustments -

1,615 - 1,615

Taxes Other Than Income 16,974 16,974
Adjustments -

Property Taxes -

Total Taxes Other Than Income 16,974 - 16,974

Income Taxes:
Current Federal Income Tax (75,883) (75,883)
Current State Income Tax (87,808) (11,925) (11,925)
Deferred Income Tax Expense (87,810) 9,740 9,740
ITC Amortization 2 - -

Total Income Taxes 5.21 (78,068) - (78,068)

Utility Operating Income (115,951) - (115,951)

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Pro Forma Utility Operating Income as of April 30, 2000

Joplin District

SCHEDULE JES 3-3

Per Staff
Company

Adjustments
Adjusted to
Company

Revenues 7,491,426 7,491,426

Operation and Maintenance 3,284,096 3,284,096
Adjustments -

Adjusted Operation and Maintenance 3,284,096 - 3,284,096

Depreciation 792,315 792,315

Amortization 19,472 19,472
Adjustments -

19,472 - 19,472

Taxes Other Than Income 397,405 397,405
Adjustments -

Property Taxes -

Total Taxes Other Than Income 397,405 - 397,405

Income Taxes:
Current Federal Income Tax 683,946 683,946
Current State Income Tax 791,423 107,477 107,477
Deferred Income Tax Expense 791,395 119,678 119,678
ITC Amortization 28 (12,375) (12,375)

Total Income Taxes 72.94 898,726 - 898,726
4750.58925

Utility Operating Income 2,099,412 - 2,099,412

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATERCOMPANY
Pro Forma Utility Operating Income as of April 30, 2000

Mexico District

SCHEDULE JES 3-4

Per Staff
Company

Adjustments
Adjusted to
Company

Revenues 1,557,551 1,557,551

Operation and Maintenance 1,102,159 1,102,159
Adjustments

Adjusted Operation and Maintenance 1,102,159 - 1,102,159

Depreciation 364,154 364,154

Amortization 5,362 5,362
Adjustments -

5,362 - 5,362

Taxes Other Than Income 74,885 74,885
Adjustments -

Property Taxes -

Total Taxes Other Than Income 74,885 - 74,885

Income Taxes:
Current Federal Income Tax (153,948) (153,948)
Current State Income Tax (178,140) (24,192) (24,192)
Deferred Income Tax Expense 791,395 54,619 54,619
ITC Amortization (969,535) - -

Total Income Taxes (123,521) - (123,521)
4750 .58925

Utility Operating Income 134,512 - 134,512

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Pro Forma Utility Operating Income as of April 30, 2000

Parkville Water District

SCHEDULE JES 3-5

Per Staff
Company

Adjustments
Adjusted to
Company

Revenues 1,514,285 1,514,285

Operation and Maintenance 1,022,940 1,022,940
Adjustments

Adjusted Operation and Maintenance 1,022,940 - 1,022,940

Depreciation 310,013 310,013

Amortization 4,316 4,316
Adjustments -

4,316 - 4,316

Taxes Other Than Income 265,852 265,852
Adjustments -

Property Taxes -

Total Taxes Other Than Income 255,852 - 265,852

Income Taxes :
Current Federal Income Tax (150,452) (150,452)
Current State Income Tax (174,095) (23,643) (23,643)
Deferred Income Tax Expense (174,107) 69,204 69,204
ITC Amortization 12 - -

Total Income Taxes 31 .26 (104,891) - (104,891)
4750.58925

Utility Operating Income 16,055 - 16,055

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATERCOMPANY
Pro Forma Utility Operating Income as of April 30, 2000

St. Charles District

SCHEDULE JES 3-6

Per Staff
Company

Adjustments
Adjusted to
Company

Revenues 7,941,428 7,941,428

Operation and Maintenance 3,391,994 3,391,994
Adjustments

Adjusted Operation and Maintenance 3,391,994 - 3,391,994

Depreciation 807,891 807,891
0

Amortization 11,903 11,903
Adjustments 0

11,903 - 11,903

Taxes Other Than Income 874,114 874,114
Adjustments 0

Property Taxes 0

Total Taxes Other Than Income 874,114 - 874,114

Income Taxes:
Current Federal Income Tax 587,222 587,222
Current State Income Tax 679,500 92,278 92,278
Deferred Income Tax Expense 679,471 306,876 306,876
ITC Amortization 29 - -

Total Income Taxes 75.54 986,376 - 986,376

Utility Operating Income - 1,869-150 1,869,150

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Pro Forma Utility Operating Income as of April 30, 2000

St. Joseph District

SCHEDULE JES 3-7

Per Staff
Company

Adjustments
Adjusted to
Company

Revenues 9,989,687 9,989,687

Operation and Maintenance 5,698,544 5,698,544
Adjustments

Adjusted Operation and Maintenance 5,698,544 - 5,698,544

Depreciation 2,507,303 30,962 2,538,265
Deferred Depreciation 14,714 14,714

Amortization 31,259 31,259
Adjustments

Post AFUDC 56,078 56,078
31,259 56,078 87,337

Taxes Other Than Income 523,139 523,139
Adjustments

Property Taxes 1,400,000 1,400,000

Total Taxes Other Than Income 523,139 1,400,000 1,923,139

Income Taxes:
Current Federal Income Tax (604,334) (568,257) (1,165,064)
Current State Income Tax (699,301) (94,967) (89,298) (183,082)
Deferred Income Tax Expense (699,227) 57,584 5,556 63,140
ITC Amortization (74) (22,687) (22,687)

Total Income Taxes (192.77) (664,404) (651,999) (1,307,693)
4750 .58925

Utility Operating Income 1,893,846 (835,041) 1,050,095

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATERCOMPANY
Pro Forma Utility Operating Income as of April 30, 2000

Warrensburg District

SCHEDULE JES 3-8

Per Staff
Company

Adjustments
Adjusted to
Company

Revenues 1,867,376 1,867,376

Operation and Maintenance 758,455 758,455
Adjustments

Adjusted Operation and Maintenance 758,455 - 758,455

Depreciation 320,308 320,308
0

Amortization 3,610 3,610
Adjustments 0

3,610 - 3,610

Taxes Other Than Income 193,799 193,799
Adjustments 0

Property Taxes 0
0

Total Taxes OtherThan Income 193,799 - 193,799

Income Taxes:
Current Federal Income Tax 82,533 82,533
Current State Income Tax 95,502 12,969 12,969
Deferred Income Tax Expense 95,502 56,699 56,699
ITC Amortization - - -

Total Income Taxes - 152,201 - 152,201
4750.58925

Utility Operating Income 439,003 - 439,003